### **REPUBLIC OF ALBANIA**



#### **ENERGY REGULATOR AUTHORITY**



Board

### DECISION

No. 24 of date 16.02.2016

ON

# APPROVING THE REQUEST OF "EURON ENERGY", "ENERGAL" AND "ALB-ENERGY" COMPANIES FOR AN AMENDMENT ON ERE BOARD DECISION NO. 133, OF DATE 31.10.2015

Based on article 16 of Law No. 43/2015 "On Power Sector", article 26 "ERE Practice and Procedures Rules", approved with ERE Board Decision, No. 21, of date 18.03.2009, as amended, ERE Board on their 16.02.2016 meeting, after reviewing the request of "EURON ENERGY", "ENERGAL" and "ALB-ENERGY" company to transfer the regulation payment of EURON ENERGY GROUP company at these companies, as well as the report of Tariff and Prices Directory as well as Legal and Customer Protection Directory,

#### Observed that:

- ERE with decision no. 133, of date 31.10.2015 has approved the regulatory payments for 2015, for the licensees on power sector. On the item table (attached to this decision), result the obligations for the regulatory payments for "Alb-Energy", "Euron Energy" and "Energal" and Euron Energy Group companies.
- The "Alb-Energy", "Euron Energy" and "Energal" companies with the official letter. 01 Protocol. Date 04.01.2016 have submitted the request on regulatory payment obligation during 2015 for "EURON ENERGY GROUP" company to be distributed according to a defined percentage to the "Alb-Energy", "Euron Energy" and "Energal" companies.

1

Tel/Fax +355 42 22 963 Tel +355 42 69 590 ëëë.ere.gov.al • "EURON ENERGY GROUP" company has ceased its activity, and has closed the liquidation and unregistration procedures at the Nation Registration Center and at the Tax bodies.

For all of the above mentioned ERE Board,

# **Decided:**

- 1. To approve the request of 'EURON ENERGY', 'ENERGAL' and 'ALB-ENERGY' companies.
- 2. On the table attached to ERE Board decision No. 133, of date 31.10.2015 it is made the following amendment:
- a) It is removed from the table "EURON ENERGY GROUP" company.
- b) To the regulation payment amount for the following companies it is added the value in percentage for the "EURON ENERGY GROUP" obligation as it was on ERE Board decision No.133, of date 31.10.2015.
- "Euron Energy" company 36.58%
- "Energal" company 16.26%
- "Alb-Energy" company 47.16%
- 3. Tariff and Prices Directory shall inform the applicant for ERE Board decision

This decision enters immediately into force.

This decision is published in the Official Gazette

2